Inre: S.S. Body Armor |, Inc. et al.

IN THE UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OFPDELAWARE

IN RE: SS BODY ARMOR |, INC, et al,

Debtors.

D. DAVID COHEN,
Appellant,
V.
SS BODY ARMOR I, INC, et al.,

Appellee.

CARTER LEDYARD & MILBURN LLP,

Appellant,
V.

SS BODY ARMOR |, INC, et al.,

Appellee.

Chapter 11
Bankr. Case No. 10-158-CSS

(Jointly Administered)

Civ. No. 15-633VIN
Civ. No. 15-115MN

Civ. No. 18-349vIN
Civ. No. 18-634vIN

Doc. 56

MEMORANDUM OPINION

Before the Court are related appealdDofDavid Cohen(“Cohen”) andthe law firm of

Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP (€LM,” and together with Cohen, “Appellanfdtom several

relateddecisions entered in the Chapter 11 case oftqmdirmation debtor $.Body Armor |,

Inc. f/k/aPoint Blank Solutions, Ind/k/aDHB Industries, Inc(“the Debtor’or “the Company}.t

Cohen a Point Blank shareholdelhas appealethe Bankruptcy Court’'s July 9, 201Grder

(B.D.1. 3109) (“Settlement Order”) approving teettlement agreement (“Settlement Agreement”)

underlying the Debtor’s confirmed plan (“Plan”) (Civ. No-853-MN) (“Settlement Appeal’)

Cohen has also appealdge: Bankruptcy Court’'s December 3, 20Qfders (i) granting Cohen a

! The docket of the Chapter 11 cases, captidoned S.S. Body Armor I, IncCase No. 1.0
11255-CSS (Bankr. D. Del.), is cited herein as “B.D.l. __.”

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/delaware/dedce/1:2015cv00633/57483/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/delaware/dedce/1:2015cv00633/57483/56/
https://dockets.justia.com/

fee award for his work impreserving a claim undesection304 of the Sarbane3xley Ad
(“SOX"), 15 U.S.C. § 7243 (“§ 304310 be paid in the event that funds are received on account
of the SOX8 304 Qaim, andin an amount to be determined by the Bankruptcy Court (B3624)
(“CohenFee Ordéi (Civ. No. 151154MN), and (ii) approving thgpayment offees to counsel
appointed in a consolidated derivative action against certain of the Compangé&rsotind
directorsin the amount of $300,00@.D.1. 3623)(“Derivative CounseFeeOrdel’) (together,
“the Fee Appeals’) CLM hasalsoappealedi) the Bankruptcy Court’s Februa®g, 2018 @der
(B.D.l. 4049 (“Fee Reserve Orderfranting,in part CLM’s motion to establish a $25 million
fee reservg(Civ. No. 18349-MN) (“Fee Reserve Appealand (ii) the Bankruptcy Court’s
April 24, 2018 @der (B.D.l. 4100 (“First Stay Order”) denying CLM’s motion to stay all
distributions of funds that the Debtbas received or wilteceive under a global settlement

between the Debt, thetrust established pursuant to the Debtor’'s confirmed (Recovery

2 The statute generally provides that, if a public company is required to réstiancial
reportsbecause omisconduct, the CEO and CFO must reimburse the company for all
bonuses, incentivbased compensation, and trading profits they received whigh a
attributable to the restatement peridseel5 U.S.C. § 7243. That section of tiatute
provides in full:

(a) Additional compensation prior to noncompliance with Commission financial regportin
requirements
If an issuer is required to prepare an arding restatement due to the material
noncompliance of the issuer, as a result of misconduct, with any financiaimgpor
requirement under the securities laws, the chief executive officer and chiefdinan
officer of the issuer shall reimburse theussfor—
(1) any bonus or other incentimased or equitpased compensation
received by that person from the issuer during themtihth period
following the first public issuance or filing with the Commission
(whichever first occurs) of the financial document embodying such
financial reporting requirement; and
(2) any profits realized from the sale of securities of the issuer durihg tha
12—month period.
(b) Commission exemption authority
The Commission may exempt any person from the application of subsection (a) of this
section, as it deems necessary and appropriate.

2



Trust” and together with the Debtor, “Appellegsthe Department of Justice (“DOJgclass of
plaintiff shareholders in a pigetition securities class action (“Class Plaintiffs”), and the family of
the Debtor’s former (and now deceased) CEO, David H. Brooks (“Brooks”) (Civ. N@34-8
MN) (“First Stay Apped). For the reasons set fortielow, the Courtffirms the Settlement
Order, the CohenFeeOrder, the Derivative Counsel Féarder, the Fee Reserve Ordand the
First Stay Order.

l. BACKGROUND?

A. Pre-Petition Litigation and EDNY Stipulation

In the fall of2005,DHB Industries)nc.’s (“DHB”) stock plummeted following revelations
that the body armor manufactured by the company contained an inferior ima@ni& to rapid
deterioration.Numerous derivative and class action lawsuits were subsequentl\giliedtzDHB
and its former officers and directors, including Brooks. In January 2006, prior to the
commencement of the Chapter 11 casiesUnited States District Court for theastern District
of New York (“EDNY Court’) consolidated the derivative and class actiasdollows (1) a
consolidated securities class action filed on behalf of purchasers of PointsBtaiicly traded
securities against Point Blank and certain of its officers and directdrgjimg BrooksJn re DHB
Industries, Inc.Class Action Litigation Civ. No. 054296 (JS)(“the Class Action”) and (2)a
consolidated derivative action filed on behalf of Point Blank against certain of iterefand

directors, including Brooks, for (among other things) breach of fiduciary duty,s gros

The appendix to Appellants’ opening brief in the Settlement Appeal and Fee Awards
Appeal (Civ. No. 15633-MN, D.I. 28) is cited herein as “A__,” and the appendix to
Appellees’ answering briefid., D.l. 34) is cited herein as “B__.” The appendix to
Appellants’ opening brief in the Fee Reserve Appeal and First Stay Order AQpedo.
18-349MN, D.I. 13) is cited herein as “AA__,” and the appendix to Appellees’ answering
brief (id., D.l. 15) is cited herein as “BB__.”

3



mismanagement, and waste of corporate gdsets DHB Industries, Inc. Derivativieitigation,
Civ. No. 05-4345 (JS) (he Derivative Action”)

In 2006, the parties to the Cla&stion and Derivative Action entered int settlement
(“EDNY Stipulatiorf). The monetary termsf the EDNY Stipulation were as followie Class
Action would be settled for $34,900,000 in cash, plus 3,184,713 sharesndBlank common
stock; and the Derivative Action would be settled through Point Blank’s adoption of certain
corporate governangmlicies and a payment of $300,000 for the fees and expensesirtgel
appointed in the Derivative Action (“Derivative Couri¥el(B.D.l. 2865. The cash portions of
the settlementsn the total combined amount of $35,200,000, were placed in esctbwClgiss
Counselin 2006 (“the Escrowed Funds”)(Id. 1 2.12.2). Additionally, the EDNYStipulation
contained a provision in which the Compagreed taeleaseBrooksfrom any liability arising
under the Sarban&xley Actand indemnify him from any liability he may incur under 8§ 304
Cohen a shareholdegpted out of the Class Actidout intervened in the Derivative Action to
object to the EDNY Stipulatior specifically, tothe SOX8 304 indemnification provisionand
the payment of $300,00@es and expenses to Derivati@eunsel.

On October 1, 2007, prior to the approval of the EDNY Stipulatie,Companyiled
restatedinancial reports for 2003004 and the first quarter of 2005. On October 25, 2007, the
SECbrought a civilactionagainst Brook the Southern District of Florida seekidiggorgement
of the bonuses artdadingprofits Brooks receiveduring the restatement peri¢dhe SOX§ 304
Claim”). SeeSEC v. BrooksCase No. 07-61526-cv, 2017 WL 3315137 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 3,)2017
(“the SEC Action”). The Complaint alleged that Brooks’ trading profits totaled appet&ly
$186 million. See Cohen622 F.3d at 192.0n October24, 2007, Brooks was indicted in the
EDNY on various charges of fraud, insider tradiagd other related offenseSee United States

v. Schlegel, et alCase No. 0&r-00550 (ED.N.Y.) (“the Criminal Action”). The SEC Action



wasadministratively closedending the outcome of Criminal Action against BrooBsee Cohen
622 F.3d at 192, n.6 (citingrooks CaseNo. 07-61526-cv, D.l. 16 (Dec. 12, 2007)).

On July 8, 2008, the EDNY Court approved the EDNY Stipulation over Cohen’s
objections, and entered judgments in the Class and Derivative Acti®bsl. 2941, ExD; B.D.I.
3030, Ex 10). The EDNY Court subsequently entered an od#ying Cohen’s application for
attorneys’ fees and expenses and approving provisional paymeetivhtive Counsel’s fees in
the discounted amount of $300,000 over Cohen’s objecbhamivative Counsel’s fee award was
provisionally paid in 2008 following entry of judgment in the Derivative Action. Cohen agpeal
those ruling to the Second Circuit. With respect to the S@304 issue, the DOJ and SEC
supported his appeal as amicusiae?

In 2010, the U.SAttorney’s Office for the Eastern District of New YofkKUSAQ”)
commenced a civil forfeiture proceedirighe Civil Forfeiture Proceeding®against a multitude
of Brooksrelated assets. Approximately $168 million of cashreosmdcash assetsererestrained
in connection with the Civil Forfeiture Proceeding. Brooks'wafe and family, individually
and/or on behalf of various entities, filed verified claims to approximately $8®madf the
restrained assefs.The Debtor ad Class Plaintiffs each submitted petitions for remission to the
DOJ requesting that the Attorney General use the restrained assetptnsate the Debtor and
Class Plaintiffs (respectively) for the losses suffered as a res#@itooks’ misconduct. The

Attorney General is authorized by statute to use assets forfeited in adeiilure proceeding to

4 SeeBrief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, 2009 WL 7755913 (2d Cir. Jul. 20, 2009).

5 The Civil Forfeiture Proceeding is captioned Wsited States v. All Assetssted on
Schedule | Attached Hereto and All Proce&dsceable TheretoCase No. 1@v-04750
(E.D.N.Y.).

6 SeeCivil Forfeiture Proceeding at D.I. 171, 177-179, 181-185,187-192, 195.

5



compensate victinfsand “is authorized to decide petitions for remission or mitigatforAs
amended, the Debtor’s final petition requested remissiap@foximately $87.7 million, and the
Class Plaintiffs’ final petition requested remission of approximately $81.5 millio
On April 14, 2010, the Debtor filed its Chapter 11 bankruptcy case. On September 14,
2010, after an 8month jury trial,Brooks was onvicted ofsecurities fraud, wire fraud, insider
trading, and material misstatements to auditors. The EDNY Court recognized in its ¢trimina
restitution order:
In 2003, Defendants [David Brooks and hisdedendants] began a number
of schemes to reap millions in personal profit at the expense of the Company
and its shareholdersThe sheer number and diversity of these fraudulent
schemes strains belief. It is stwetch to say that Defendants ransacked that
Company for their own gain, and their conduct was devastating to both the
Company and its shareholders.

SeeCriminal Action, D.I. 1869 at 4-8.

On September 30, 2010, the Second Circuit issued a deeatatingand remanding the
judgment in the Derivative Action on the grounds ttreg EDNY Stipulation impermissibly
released and indemnified Brooks against liability under S304. Cohen v. Viray622 F.3d
188, 19596 (2d Cir. 2010). The Second Circotitedthat Cohefs appealhadraised “novel
issues of law 1d. at193. The Second Circdiirtherstated

Because we conclude that the indemnification and release provisions of the
Settlementviolate 8§ 304 of the Sarban@xley Act, 15 U.S.C. § 7243, we
do not reach the question of whether the Settlement is substantively and
procedurally fair, reasonable, and adequatimr do we reach the issues
pertaining to attorneys’ fees. The district couill need to reexamine those

issues in any event, either in the context of a revised settlement or the
outcome of further litigation.

! 18 U.S.C. § 981(d).
8 See28 C.F.R. Part 9-121.100 (U.S. Attorney’s Manual).

o In 2013, Brooks was sentenced to 17 years’ imprisonment.

6



Id. at 196. Cohen’s appeal and the Second Circuit’s decision established a significaattgme’

B. Post-Petition Settlement Order and Plan Confirmation

Following the Second Circuit’s reversal of the judgment approving the EDNYI&tion,
Debtor, Class Plaintiffs, Class Counsel, dddrivative Counsel (collectively, “Settling Parties”)
engaged irsettlement negotiations with Brooks and his family membgéiscording toDebtor,
thosenegotiations sought teesolve:(1) the Class and Derivativkctions in the EDNY Court,
(2) related litigation, claimsand appeals inthis Court and the Bankruptcy Court, and
(3) competing claims asserted by PoiBtank and the Class Plaintiffs to approximately
$180million of assets restrained oonnection with theCriminal Action against Brooks in the
EDNY Court Over 2 ¥ years, the partiesrkedto finalize a global settlement with Brooks. In
late 2013, Brooks advisetthe partiesthat he was no longer interested in pursuing a global
settlement.

In November 2014, th8ettling Partieexecuted a term sheet underlyingraposed global
settlement On February 6, 2013he first iteration of the settlemeagreementvas executed
(A88-108) (as later amendedthe Settlement Agreement?) The Settlement Agreementas
supported by both the Creditors’ Committee and the Equity Committee. S&tieement
Agreement providefor the dismissal of the Clagsction and Derivative Actior{A128 1 §, and
the release of the Escrowed Funds to the Class Plaintiffs, Class CandsBkrivative Counsel

as contemplated under the EDNY Stipulatiad21 § Za); A129 { 8. It further providel that, of

10 See, e.g Mark Hamblett Circuit Rejects Pact’'s ‘EndRun’ Around Liability for Ex
ExecutivesNEwW Y ORK LAW JOURNAL, Oct. 1, 2010; Mike Chernegnd Circ. Throws Out
DHB Shareholder Settlemeritaw360 (Sept. 30, 2010); Melissa Malesleecutives
Can’t Negotiate Away SOX ClawbagckssiDE COUNSEL (Jan. 1, 2011).

11 An amendment was executed on May 4, 2015 to address the March 27, 2015 Order issued
in Criminal Action which ordered Brooks to pay restitution of $53,912,545.62 to the
Debtor, and $37,584,301.30 to investor victimsSegA118-37). An addendum was
executed on June 10, 20155efA138-43).

7



the Escrowed Funds released to the Class Plaintiffs, $20 million would be loaned tBl&uint
on an interesfree, nonrecourse basito fund the Plan and permit the Debtor to exit Chapter 11
(A121-22 192(b)-(d)). It furtherprovided that $1.5 million of the amount loaned would be paid
as an administrative expense to Class Counsel and Lowenstein Sandler LLP, ggtao&unsel

to the Class PlaintiffA129 § 8. Finally, the Settlement Agreememtovidedfor the dismissal

of various litigation matters and appeals pending among the Settling RathesCourt and the
Bankruptcy Cour{A128 1 §, and for the allocation of future litigation recoveries between the
Class Plaintiffs andebtor, including any recoveries received in connection with the Criminal
Action (A138-39).

On February 6, 2019)ebtor moved for approval of the Settlement Agreement in the
Bankruptcy Court pursuant teeceral Rule of Bankmuptcy Rocedure9019. On June 4, 2015he
hearing on the Settlement Agreement commenit@dntinued on June 12, 2Q1&nd concluded
on July 6, 20152 Cohen objected to various feglated provisions of the Settlement Agreement.

In particular, Cohen objected to the $1.5 million payment (from the loan proceeds) to Class
Counsel, and to the $300,000 payment (paid in 2008 from the Escrowed Funds) to Derivative
Counsel. Cohen also argued that Point Blank should have been required to seek approval of the
Settlement Agreement from the EDNY Couithe Bankruptcy Court overruled the objection to
Class Counsel’s fees and approved them as part of the Settlement Agre@mdnty 9, 2015,

the Bankruptcy Court enterdbe Settlement @er approving the Settlement Agreementhe
Bankruptcy Courset aseparateleadline for submissions regarding the remaining fee dispntes

a November 102015 hearing date aame so that fee disputes could beard at the same time

12 On the record at the July 6, 2015 hearing, the parties to the settlement specijfieththat

Bankruptcy Court approved the Settlement Agreement, Debtor would ask the EDNY Court
to dismiss the Derivative Action, while the Class Plaintiffs would ask the EDNYt @our
approve the Settlement Agreement in the Class ActiBereX167-72; B4354; B58-59).

8



as the plan confirmain hearing (A182-85 7/6/15 Hr'g Tr. at 156:14.5). On July 22 2015,
Cohen appealed the Settlement Ord@iv. No. 15-633MN, D.I. 1).13

Following entry of the Settlement Orden duly 10, 2015Debtormoved the EDNY Court
to dismissthe DerivativeAction with prejudice pursuant tBederal Rule of Civil Procedure
41(a)(2). OnAugust 18, 2015, the motion was hetogether with the Class Plaintiffs’ motion for
approval of the Settlement Agreement in the Class Actldohen argued that the EDNY Court
could not dismiss the Derivativkction (or approve the settlement in the Class Action) without
ruling on Cohen’sfee issues in the Derivative ActionThese arguments were rejecte®n
Augustl18, 2015, the EDNY Court entered orders approving the SettlieAgreement in the Class
Action and dismissing the Derivative Action. Cohen apgand bothorders were upheld by
the Second Circuitt November 10, 2015, an order confirming the plan (B.D.l. 3261) (“Plan”)

was entered following the hearing on Cohen’s Fee Claim (discussed below).. 3848).

13 Following Brooks’ death, the Settlement Order appeal was stayed basecdporsifdity

that the criminal restitution awards entered against Brooks in the EDNY Cauict abate.
(Civ. No. 15633-MN, D.I. 44, 45, 46). On January 19, 2018, the stay was continued
through April 20, 2018 to allow the Debtor time to finalize a global settlement agreement
(discussed below). Id. at 53, 54). On May 3, 2018, the stay of the Settlement Order
Appeal was lifted, based on the Debtor’s representatiortiibaglobal settlement would
be finalized within 2 to 3 monthsSée id.D.l. 55).
14 On August 18, 2015, the EDNY Court rejected Cohen’s arguments and approved the
Settlement Agreement in the Class Actiddee In re DHB Industries, Inc. Class Action
Litigation, Civ. No. 054296 (JS) (E.D.N.Y.), D.l. 457. The Second Circuit dismissed
Cohen'’s related appeal for lack of standing because he “opted out of the class and is not a
party to the settlement” and “has not stated a plausible interest affedtesl joggment.”
See In re DHB Industries, Inc. Cla&stion Litigation Case No. 122935 (2d Cir. Feb. 19,
2016), D.I. 71. On August 18, 2015, the EDNY Court also granted Debtor’'s motion to
dismiss the Derivative Action with prejudice. Cohen appedted.In re DHB Industries,
Inc. Derivative Litigation Civ. No. 054345 (JS), EDNY D.l. 274. The Second Circuit
affirmed the EDNY Court’s dismissal of the Derivative ActioGohen v. Huston, et al.
2016 WL 4059543 at =P (2d Cir. July 29, 2016). The panel held that (1) it had issued no
mandate that the EDNY Court was required to decide Cohen’s fee issumsa(@pnparty
to the Settlement Agreement, Cohen had no standing to claim that the EDNY Court had
misread it, (3) any prejudice to Cohen from th&rdssal of the Derivative Action was
irrelevant under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(2), and (4) evelevlant, any

9



C. Cohen Fee Order

Cohen andCLM'’s joint applicationsoughtthe immediatgpayment of $1.86 million“¢he
Fee Claim”) on account aheir work in the Derivative Actio®® (B.D.l. 3300 BB31-78).
Appellants claimed to have incurred actual fees and expenses of $1,509,213.42 ($1,388,556.66 of
fees and $120,656.76 of expenses). (B.D.l. 33081, BB56). In support of he Fee Claim
Appellants cited a litany of common fund cases awarding fees and expesisesessful objectors
in class action settlement¢B.D.I. 3300at 23-25). Under the common fund doctrine, “a private
plaintiff, or plaintiff's attorney, whose efforts create, discover, iaseg or preserve a fund to
which others have a claim, is entitleo recover from the fund the costs of his litigation, including
attorney’s fees.” In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litjgd04 F.3d 173, 187 (3d Cir. 2005) (internal
citations omitted). Appellants argued that their successful appeal in the Derivative Action
eliminated the SOX indemnification provision thergimgsening for the bankruptcy estate the
benefit of a $186 million SOX § 304 Claim in the SEC Action, and Appell&it86 million Fee
Claim represented only 1% of that clainfSee idat 27). As the BC Action was stayed, and any
recovery on the SOX 8§ 304 Claim uncert#ippellants further argued that objectors to settlements
are entitled to fees and expenses, not just where their objections result irasariorthe common
fund, but also where their objection “otherwise provides beriefiexe,Appellants argued that

their successful appeal was important as a matter of public pdl8se id at 25). Appellants

prejudice was obviated by Cohen’s opportunity to present his fee issues to thepBankr
Court. Id. at *1 (“Even assuming Rule 41(a)(2) required us to consider prejudice to Cohen,
the District Court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that Cohen’s opporturdty for
fee hearing under Second Circuit precedent in the bankruptcy €cairhearing he
ultimately received and in lich he prevailed- sufficiently obviated any prejudice
resulting from dismissal.”) The Second Circuit concluded: “We have considérefd al
Cohen’s arguments and find them to be without metd.”at *2.

15 The Fee Claim amended two claims previousgdfby Cohen and CLM in the bankruptcy
case in 2010 and 2012.

10



argued in the alternative that they had a right to fees as a “substantidéution” award under
§ 503(b)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code.

Debtor objected to the Fee Claim (B.D.l. 3367) on multiple bases. Debtor argued that the
common fund theory was inapplicable because the $186 million asset Appellantsl ¢talmage
preservd is a litigation claim controlled exclusively by the SEBe pursuit of which was
uncertain and may never generéteds for the estate. According to Debtar was firmly
established under case law that, to recover fees from a common fund, an attoshésst create
a common fund, and until thereas actual recovery on the basis of the SOX § 304 Claim, fees
cannot be awarded on that basis. Debtor further disputed the amount asserted in tharfee Cl
arguing that nearly 60% of the $1.5 millidees and expenseséppellantsclaimedwere not
incurred in objecting to theENY Stipulation or the Second Circuit appeabeéB.D.I. 3367 at
4,14, 16, 11 336). Finally, Debtor argued thdb be entitled ta substantial contribution award
under the Bankruptcy Codge Appellants must demonstrate that they made a “substantial
contribution in a case under chapter .11” 11 U.S.C. 8§ 503(b)(3). Here, Debtor argued,
Appellants’ expenses were incurred in prosecuting an appeal that was comhinehdg2008 —
over a year and a half prior to the commencement of the Chapter 11 case. D#i#pafgued
that Cohen’s “wasteful litigation tactics throughout the Chapter 11 cases,” inclualiag
“meritless positiorisin the Bankruptcy Cournd this Court“have hindered the administration
of the estates and required the needless expenditure by the estates of ctm$eddbGee d.
at 27 BB80). Accordingly, Debtor argued, Appellants cannot shaywsabstantial contribution
to the bankruptcy case aftemiascommenced. I.).

Following a November 10, 2015 hearing on the Fee Claim, the Bankruptcy Court found
that:

Mr. Cohen and his counsel are entitled to a fee based on their preservation
of the SabanesOxley claim of approximately $186 millionHowever,

11



since no funds have been received by the debtors in connection with that
claim, I am not going to determine at this time the proper amount of that
claim or order that the claim be pailfiland when the debtors receive funds
that are derived from a Sarbar@sley award, | will entertain an
application at that time for a feeAnd the only issue will be the proper
amount of that fee.

(A275-76). The Bankruptcy Court entered a corresponding trdgsrovided:

Cohen and CLM are awarded a fee for their efforts in preserving the SOX

304 Claim, in an amount to be determined by this Court, with such award

to be paid solely from funds received by the Debtors or their succéissors

interest on accourtdf the S&X 304 Claim, if any. For the avoidance of

doubt, if the Debtors do not receive any funds on account of the SOX 304

Claim, no fee shall be payable;

.. .within seven (7) days of receipt by the Debtors or their successors

interest of any funds on account of the SOX @@m, the Debtors or their

successorf-interest shall notify Cohen and CLM in writing of the receipt

of funds;

.. . this Court will retain jurisdiction to consider and rule on the Application

at such time as the Debtors their successoss-interest have received

funds on account of the SOX 304 Claim, at which time the only matter for

consideration will be the amount of the fee to be awarded to Cohen and

CLM.
(B.D.l. 3624; A283-8%h

D. Derivative Counsel Fee Order
In a separate disputédppellants had objeet to the $300,000 payment Werivative

Counsel. The relief agreed to in trgginal settlement of the Derivative Action, three and a half
years before thpetition date, included various corporate governareferms and the resignation
of Brooks and other officers(B.D.l. 2865, Ex B 1 2.122.16) In theEDNY Stipulation
Derivative Counsel agreed to a significaigcount of its fees, accepting a total of $300,000 for
compensation and expenséB.D.I. 3371, Ex B at §. Thatfee award was approved by the EDNY
Court, over Cohen’s objection, andas provisionally paid from the Escrowed Funds in 2008
pursuant to the EDNY StipulatiorThe postpetition Settlement Agreemépermited Derivative

Counsel taetain the $300,000 pajtovisionallyeight yeargrior, without compensation fany

12



feesor expensemcurred on appeal or thereafter. Cohen argued that Derivative Counsel should
not be paid for negotiating a settlement thiéimately was disapproved by the Second Circuit.
The Bankruptcy CourverruledCohen’sFee Objection, finding in part that Derivative Counsel’s
compensation was reasonable for services that benddigddor by imposing the required
corporate governance reforms, however short-lived they turned out to be. (A276; B.D.l. 3623

OnDecember 15, 2015, Cohen filed a single notice of appeal with respect to bothdre
FeeOrderand the Derivative Counsel Feeder (SeeB.D.l. 3672.1°

E. Post-Confirmation Global Settlement and SOX § 304 Claim

The SEC Actiorwas stayed fora total ofeight years pending the outcome of Criminal
Action against Brookand resulting appealSEC v. Jeffrey Brook€ase No. 0-61526CIV (S.D.
Fla). In October 2016, Brooks died in prison. The stay of the SEC Action was lifted in
January2017 and the SEG motion to dismiss all affirmative defenses to the 304 daim
was granted.

In May 2017, the Second Circuit heard oral argument and subsequently ruled that the
criminal restitution awards against Brooks, upon which the 2015 Settl&geremeniand Plan
were predicated, were abated by his death, leading the Debtor to seek to renegetikmant.
In December 201 Mebtor, SEC,DOJ,and the Brooks estate, among others, entered into a term
sheet for a global settlemdfGlobal Settlementf. The Global Settlementouldresolve multiple
claims including the SOX§ 304 Claim, and provides that: (i) the USAO (on behalf of the DOJ
and United States), Debtor, Recovery Trust, Class Plajrdifid Brooks family will executa

final global sttlementagreemen(“Global Settlement Agreement”); (ii) the parties to Glebal

16 The Fee Appeals were initially stayed atlow time for, among other things, the

appointment of a personal representative for Brooks’ estate following his d8aeCiv.

No. 15633-MN, D.I. 4). The stay was subsequently extended to allow time for the Debtor
to finalize a global settlement (as defined belo@dl. at D.l. 46, 49). On May 3, 2018,

the stay was lifted by the Court in accordance with filed statustsepf. at D.l. 55).

13



SettlementAgreement will agree to the civil forfeiture of approximately $142 million obsets
restrained in the Civil Forfeiture Proceeding; (iii) the forfeited amount wéll be used to pay the
costs and expenses incurred by the United States in the Civil Forfeituredingcaed Criminal
Action; and (iv) the remainder of the forfeited amount will be distributed pro ratiacbipOJ to
the Debtor and Class Plaintiffs in accordance with the Approval Létters.

Debtor asserts that it will receiamly $70 million under the Global Settlement, while the
other approximately $70 milliowill be distributedo Class Plaintiffs in accordance with the 2015
Settlement Agreement and Plan. Debtor further asserts that the SEC is yoo plagt Global
Settement, and that the Debtor will receive no recovery on account of theSSEM Claim.
“Once the global settlement agreement is executed by the USAO, DebtoreRetnyst, Class
Plaintiffs, and theBrooks family, the SECand the Brooks estate will enter into a consensual final
judgment to resolve the SEC Action, which judgment will be deemed satisfied lyyoéire
forfeiture order in the Civil Forfeiture Proceeding.” (Civ. No-34®-MN, D.I. 14 at 1617).
Debtor aserts thereforethat ‘{n]o funds will be paid to the Debtor or the SEC (or to any other
party) as a result of the consensual final judgment in the SEC Actitgh)” (

On March 19, 2018, the SEC filed a status report (“SEC Status Regtaiing: “The
Commissioners have now considered and contingently approved the [Brooks] Esttlersent
offer, which provides, in pertinent part, for the following relief: . . .t(i2) Estate shall reimburse
SS Body Armor |, Inc. f/k/a Point Blank Solutions, Inc. f/k/a DHB Industhies (‘DHB’ or the

‘Company’)$142,000,0000r bonuses and profits David Brooks received from DHB stock sales,

7 On or about July 11, 2018, the DOJ issued remission approval letters, advising that (i) the

Debtor’s petition for remissiohad been approved in the approximate amount of $78.8
million, and (ii) Class Plaintiffs’ petition foremission had been approved in the
approximate amount of $81.5 millionS€eBB2, BB6 (“Approval Letters”). Because the
approved remission amounts exceed the total amount to be forfeited in the CiviuFerfei
Proceeding- which is the only source of fdimg for the Global Settlemertthe Debtor
and Class Plaintiffs will receive pro rata distributionSed id).

14



pursuant to Section 304(a) of the Sarbagkey Act. . .” (emphasis supplied). (A1&ER).
Appellant tookthe position that the $142 million recovery @ account dfthe SOX8 304 Claim
as required by th€EohenFee Order

F. Fee Reserve Order

On Januaryl?7, 2018, CLM moved to establish a $25 millidee reserve pending
finalization of theGlobal Sttlement andCLM’s submission of an appropriate fee application
based on that settlemef®.D.l. 4019)(“Fee Reserve Motion”), andnoFebruary 16, 2018
hearing was heldn the Fee Reserve Moti¢seeB.D.l. 4046). TheBankruptcy @urt recognized
that absent a stayall nonreserved funds from the settlement will be distributed “as quickly as
possible” to creditors and to holders of equity clai®eeA151:20-24). On February 23, 2018,
the Bankruptcy Court granted the motionpart, establishing a fee reservetie amount of
$5million. (SeeAl54:3-7 B.D.l. 4049) On March 2, 2018 CLM appealed the Fee Reserve
Order. (Civ. No. 18-348-MN, D.I. 1).

G. First Stay Order, Second Stay Order, and Pending Third Circuit Appeal

CLM thenmoved for a stay of distributions penditgappeal of thé-eeReserve Order.
On April 24, 2018,he Bankruptcy Coukntered the First Stay Ordéelerying CLM'’s request for
stay of distributions, and CLM appealeiv. No. 18634, D.I. 1). CLM then noved this Court
for astay of distributions pending its appeal of the Reserve Grdssentiallyseeking the same
relief as that sought its appealof the Bankruptcy Court’s First Stay Ordegdn June 29, 2018,
this Court denied CLM’s motioffor stay pading appeal (Civ. No. 18634, D.l.15. CLM
appealed this Court’s denial to the Third Circi®ee Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP v. SS Body

Armor I, Inc., et al.No. 18-25583d Cir). CLM’s appeal remains pending

15



. JURISDICTION AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW

The Court has jurisdiction to hear an appeal from a final judgment of the Bankruptcy Court
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1). On appeal from an order issued by the Bankruptcy Court, a
district court “review[s] the Bankruptcy Court’s factual findings undeearty erroneous standard
and exercise[s] plenary review over legal issués.te Trans World Airlines, In¢c145 F.3d 124,

130 (3d Cir. 1998).

A bankruptcy court’'s approval of a settlement is reviewed for abudesatetion. In re
Nutraquest, Ing 434 F.3d 639, 644 (3d Cir. 2008)ikewise, abankruptcy court’s fee award is
reviewed for abuse of discretiofolfo, Cooper &Co. v. Sunbear@ster Co, 50 F.3d 253, 257
(3d Cir. 1995)Krueger Assocs., Ing. Am. Dist. Telegraph Cof Benn, 247 F.3d 61, 69 (3d Cir.
2001) (same)Abuse of discretion “can occur if the judge fails to apply the proper legal standard
or to follow proper procedures in making the determination, or bases an award upon findings of
fact that are clearly erreous.” In re RiteAid Corp., Securities Litig396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)
(quotingin re Cendant Corp. PRIDES LitigR43 F.3d 722, 727 (3d Cir. 2001) (internal quotations
omitted)). Thesame standard applies to the denial of a petition for iRResAid, 396 F.3cat 299.
Only when the denial is based on an application of law is the review pldiakenna v. City of
Philadelphig 582F.3d 447, 460 (3d Cir. 2009)[T]he amount of a fee award [in class actions]
is within the district court’s disct®n so long as it employs correct standards@odedures and
makes findings of fact not clearly erroneousSullivan v. DB Invs.)nc., 667 F.3d 273, 329
(3dCir. 2011) (en banc) (citations and quotation marks and alterations omitted).
1. ANALYSIS

A. Settlement Order

Cohen appeals from the Bankruptcy Court’'s order approving the Settlement Agreement

underlying the Plan (Civ. No. 1633) (SeeA183-85. Cohen’s primary argument with respect

16



to his fees— that the EDNY Court was required to approve the Settlement Agreement and
adjudicate the fee issues in the Derivative Action and that the Bankruptcy C&ad jarisdiction
to do so— has been rejected by the Second Circ@bhen v. DHB Industries, Inc2016 WL
4059543, at *2 (2d Cir. July 29, 2016We have considered all of Cohen’s arguments and find
them to be without meritf)! Cohen has conceded this argumeniter briefing (SeeCiv. No.
15-633MN, D.I. 38 at 1 n.qstating“[t]he Second Circuit effectively ruled that the courts of this
Circuit are where the fee issues raised by Cohen should be detefined

Cohen’s remaining arguments on appgdhe Settlement Ordehallenge the Bankruptcy
Court’s rulings on Cohen’s application for payment of his attorneys’ fees (addreglow in
section 11I.B) and Cohen’s objections to fees paid to the counterparties to the Settlement
Agreement or their counsel. According to Debtor, Cohen seeks to unravel then&wsttle
Agreement (anthus the Plan it funded), not because Cohen challenges the merits of the Settlement
Agreement or the outstanding result it allowed Point Blank to achieve, but becausei€ohe
dissatisfied with his inability to immediately recover attorneys’ fees to wimchelieves he is
entitled. The Court has reviewed the papers and agrees that, outside o$thaipmal argument
which has since been resolved by the Second Circuit, Cohen has not articulatbdlEmge to
the merits of the Settlement Agreemeatside of the fee disputes.

The Settlement Agreement was approved under Federal Rule of BankrupteglReo
9019 and provided for the payment (or retention of previous payment) for Derivative Cauhsel a
Class Counsel“To minimize litigation and expeditthe administration of a bankruptcy estate,
‘[clompromises are favored in bankruptcy.’Martin, 91 F.3d at 393 (quoting Gollier on
Bankruptcyl 9019.03[1] (18 ed. 1993). “The decision whether to approve a compromise under
[Bankruptcy] Rule 9019 is committed to the sound discretion of the Courté Louise’s, Ing

211 B.R. 798, 801 (D. Del. 1987). In evaluating a proposed settlement, the bankruptcy court must

17



balance “the value of the claim that is being compromised against the value ttateeotthe
acceptance of the compromise proposaMartin, 91 F.3d at 393. The Third Circuit has
recognized four factors that should be considered in striking the appropriate balaptke
probability of success in litigation; (2) the likely difficulties in collection; (3) teenplexity of
the litigation involved, and the expense, inconvenience and delay necessardingtie and (4)
the paramount interest of the creditors.” In applyingMlaetin factors, the bankruptcy court “need
not be conwiced that the settlement is the best possible compraitmes€purt need only conclude
that the settlement falls within the reasonable range of litigation possibilities seneeattove the
lowest point in the range of reasonablenesi’re Nortel Network, Inc, 522 B.R. 491, 510
(Bankr. D. Del. 2014) (citations omittedjy re W.R. Grace & C9 475 B.R. 34, 778 (D. Del.
2012) (“In analyzing the compromise or settlement agreement undbfaitie factors, courts
should not have a ‘mirtrial’ on the meits, but rather it should canvass the issues and see whether
the settlement falls below the lowest point in the range of reasonablen&bg Hankruptcy court
considers “all relevant information that will enable it to determine what couesgioh will be in
the best interest of the estatdri re Key3Media Group, Inc336 B.R. 87, 92 (Bankr. D. Del.
2005). The bankruptcy court need not, however, “conclusively determine claims subject to a
compromise, nor must the court have all of the information necessary to resohatuthediapute,
for by doing so, there would be no need of settlemdunt.”

There isapparentlyno dispute thathe Settlement Agreement and specifically the
$20million interestfree loan provided by Class Plaintiffsvas theDebtor’s only viable chapter
11 exit strategysee Civ. No. 15633-MN, D.I. 27 at 3738) or that he financing cost of the
Settlement Ageement ($1.5 million) was preferable to the costs of any outside financing the
Debtor couldhave obtained (estimated at $15 milliomjhich would have in all likelihood

eliminated any recovery to Point Blank’s shareholders and substantiallyeshpacovey to its

18



unsecured creditors(SeeA121, 6/12/15Hr'g Tr. at 121:221, 122:16016; A81 1 40 (settlement
agreement provides Debtor with “clear exit strategy” and a means of disigifurtds to creditors
without delay). As part of the Settlement Agreement, the Settling Parties agreed that $1.5 million
of the loan proceeds would be used to pay thepet#ion fees and expenses of Class Counsel.
The Bankruptcy Court rejected Cohen’s argumenttth@aiSettlement Agreemebenefited only
counseland exercised its discretion to approve the Settlement Agreement under BanRuiptc
9019:

There is no question at all that this is a good deal for the debtor. There is no

guestion at all that it is a good deal for the debtoeditors as represented

by the Unsecured Creditors’ Committee and, as modified, that it's a good

deal for the debtors’ equity as represented by the Official Committee of

Equity Holders. And | find it highly significant that both committees, class

counsel ad the debtors, all support the settlement.

(B60-61).
1. Class Counsel Fees!s

The Settlement Agreement provided that of the $20 million loaned by Class Plaintiffs to
the Debtor to allow it to exit bankruptcy, $1.5 million would be paid to Class Counsel and
Bankruptcy Counseals an administrative expense of the estates. (B9 Appellants objected
to this provision on the basis that the Settlement Agreement was negotiated\yptonsarve the
interests ofClass @unsel. The Bankruptcy Court overruled Appellants’ objection, stating that
“there was no question that [coetis] actions on behalf of the class in crafting a settlement that
is so advantageous to the estate has provided some value (@&EL5Hr'g Tr. at 151:36). The

Bankruptcy Court recognized the “high bar” for attorney fee awards under the Baykbagoke

18 While no separate notice of appeal was filed with respect to the Class Counseldfde A

Appellants have appealed the Settlement Order niggpect to the award of fees to Class
Counsel as a component of the Settlement Agreem&eeC{v. No. 15633-MN, D.I. 1
(appealing the Settlement Order and “all orders, interlocutory ordersmawé&ons,
findings of fact, conclusions of law and eerdiary rulings related to the [Settlement]
Order”);id., D.I. 27 at 33-36).

19



and noted that such an analysis is “not to be taken lightly,” but the Bankrupictyr@vertheless
found that it could forego any “substantial contribution analyasiser these circumstances.
(7/6/15Hr'g Tr. at 150:21-151:6).

On appealCohen agues that, contrary to Third Circuit precedent and the applicable Local
Rules, the Bankruptcy Court approved this fee provision without reviewing any doeatiomnt
(Civ. No. 151154, D.l. 19 at 6). Cohen furthargues that “some value” falls far shoftthe
“substantial contribution” necessary to warrant an administrative expenawvéed. (Civ. No.
15-1154D.I. 19 at 35(citing 7/6/15Hr'g Tr. at 151:36)). Cohen argues that the Debtor's CRO
had no knowledge of the services performed by coundkédair market value of those services.
(Id. at 17 (citing A14546, A14950, 6/12/15Hr'g Tr. 35:21 36:11, 89:290). Conversely,
Debtors argue that the Bankruptcy Court did not abuse its discretion in approving tlepafym
fees to Class Counsel frothe amount loaned by the Class Plaintiffs. (Civ. Ne1154-MN,

D.l. 26 at 41).

The Court agrees that the $1.5 million payment to Class Plaintiffs’ counskfrqai the
proceeds of the Class Plaintiffs’ $20 million loan that allowed Point Blankrtdifs Plan, was
well within the Bankruptcy Court’s broad discretion under Bankruptcy Rule 9019 and applicable
case law. Appellantdo not assert that the Settlement Agreement fails the “lowest point in the
range of reasonableness” test, noAgpellantschallenge the underlying merits of the Settlement
Agreement.Instead Appellantsask the Court to unwind the Settlement Agreement (and the Plan)
solely because the Bankruptcy Court did not require Class Plaintiffs’ daimnsabmit a fee
application in support Here, he $1.5 million paid to Class Plaintiffs’ counsel was paid from the
$20 million that the Class Plaintiffs loaned to Point Blam an interestree, nonrecourse basis
— to fund the Plan and allow Debtor to exit chapter Agpellantshave submitted no authority to

establish that a fee application was required under the very unique circcesstéithis casee.,

20



where a debtor’s litigation opponent has financed the debtor’s chapter 11 exilagthraade on
terms extremelyavorable to the debtor and all of its constituencies, with the full support of all of
the debtor’s constituencie§.he Bankruptcy Court has broad discretion to consider “all relevant
information that will enable it to determine what course of action will be in the begisintéithe
estate.”In re Key3Media336 B.R. at 92TheCourt finds no abuse of discretion in Ba&nkruptcy
Court’s approval of the Class Counsel fees in connection with the entry $étiitemenOrder.
2. Derivative Counsel Fee Order

In 2006, he law firm of Robbins Umeda & Fink, LLP (“RUF*vas appointed by the
EDNY Courtas counsein the Derivative Action. RUF represented that it had expended over
1,400 hours prosecuting and settling the Derivative Action over a periodeoftwe years.
(B.D.1. 3371, Ex. B at 8). RUF further represented that it hedr alia, investigated suspicious
trading, reviewed SEC filings and public information, analyzed claims andcaiplel law,
negotiated and documented the EDNY Stipulation, responded to objecti@hsesponded to
shareholder information requestdd. (at 9). The relief agreed to the EDNY Stipulationthree
and a half years before tpetition date, included various corporate governance reforms and the
resignation of Brooks and other officerseforms that RUF handled. (B.D.l. 2865, Ex. B 12.12
2.16). In the EDNY StipulatiorRUF agreed to a significant discount of its feesearly 50%-
accepting a total of $300,000 for compensation and expenses. (B.D.l. 3371, Ex. B at 8e That f
award was approved by the EDNY Court over Cohen’s objectionit avak provisionally paid
from the Escrowed Funds in 2008 pursuant to the EDNY Stipulalibe.Settlement Ageament
underlying the Plan and approved by the Bankru@toyrt permitted RUF to retain the $300,000
paid provisionally eight years prior.

In overruling Cohen’s objection to this provision, the Bankruptcy Court did not authorize

the expenditure of any additional funds by the estate Appellantsdo not appear to argue that

21



RUF’s hours and fees wenenreasonable Rather,Appellantsargue thatRUF should not be
permitted to retain the $300,000 paymieetausehe “only ‘benefit’ derivative plaintiffs received
was the Debtor’s adoption of boilerplate corporate governance provisions” that dstifip fee
award Additionally, Appellants argue, Derivative Counsel should not be compensatagsbec
the EDNY Stipulation contained the S@804 indemnification provisions rejected by the Second
Circuit which “left the Debtor and its shareholders in a worse position than they would have been
in” absent the Derivative Action(Civ. No. 15633,D.l. 27 at 3839). Converselythe Debtor
argues, Derivative Counseis entitled to compensation notwithstanding subsequent evenjs,
that Debtor's bankruptcy mooted the corporate governance reforms and the Sewund Ci
disapproved the SOX% 304 indemnification. Debtor asserts tha&ppellants offer no legal or
factualbasis from which it could be concluded that reversal of the indemnity provision, or the
Debtor’s subsequent bankruptcy filing two and a half years later, would preclugertsation.
Debtor further argues that Appellants’ position, critiquing Derivati@unsel’'s efforts in
hindsight, overlookthe fact thathe Settlement Agreement approved by the Bankruptcy Court is
the result of extensive negotiations among the Settling Parties, includingteri@aunsel, and
allowed Point Blank to achieve an outstanding result in its bankruptcy-tadeading a potential
recovery to equity interest holderget Derivative Counsel has not sought any compensation for
fees incurred after 2008, on appeal on remand.RUF’s successoigppellee Robbins Arroyo
raises similararguments on appealS€eCiv. No. 151154MN, D.I. 28 at7-17). Robbins Arroyo
further argues that even if disgorgement was compelled, “no money would be deturine
Debtors since the payment was funded by insurance and there would be no econerartcdiff
in terms of recovery to stakeholders of the Debtors’ estaie€ {dat 7).

The Courtmustagree withAppellees The Second Circuit’s remand decision was idsue

solely in connection with the Derivative Action and addressed BD&Y Stipulation’s

22



indemnification provisiorand itsviolation of SOX § 304. While the Second Circuit remanded the
Derivative Action, it did not overturn (or even discuss) Derivative Counsel’'s f8es. Cohen
622F.3d at 192“declining” to address fee issues Cohen raised on appé#dye,Derivative
Counsel provided the Bankruptcy Court withcontestedevidencein support of the services
provided ancestablishing thathe $300,000 fee award was highly discountegreserihg a near
50% reduction of its fees and expenseSeeB.D.l. 3367 at 28). Appellants presented the
Bankruptcy Court with no authority establishing that Derivative Counselkssieeuld be denied
in their entirety simply because the EDNY Stipulation was ultimatelygdresred by the Second
Circuit. Additionally,Appellantsmadeno effort to establish that the corporate governance reforms
negotiated by Derivative Counsel were merely “boilerplate” or ttiatwork required fothose
reforms aesnot justify a fee award. The Bankruptcy Court found the award justified on the basis
that Derivative Counsel’'s servicessignificant corporate governance reforms negotiated by
Derivative Counsel as part of the EDNY Stipulatiohad provided at least some benefit to the
bankruptcy estate. Based on the record before the Coufinttiagis not clearly erroneous he
Court finds no abuse of discretion in the Bankruptcy Court’s approval of Derivative Csunse
feesin connection with the &tlementAgreement

B. Cohen Fee Order

Based on the status of the SEC Action, which was stayed at the time, Appellant sought
payment of feegcurred in the Derivative Actionnder various theories. Appella@trgued that
they wereentitled to an award undetass actiorcases awarding fees from a common fund.
(See BB60-62). Appellants further directed the Bankruptcy Court to cases in which objectors
were awarded a fee in class action cases, regardless of the settlement abhsaedn non
economic benefits. SeeBB62-64). Appellants argued in the alternative that fees should be

awarded as aubstantial contribution under the Bankruptcy Co®B73-75).

23



The transcript reflects the Bankruptcy Court’s finding that “Mr. Cohen ancbhiissel are
entitled to a fee award based on their preservation of the Sai@ategsclaim of approximately
$186 million.” (B.D.l. 3561 at 199:1200:2). However, “since no funds have been received by
the debtorsn connection with that claiml am not going to determine at this time the proper
amount of that claim or order that the claim be paid. If and when the debtirefaads that
are derived from a Sarban&3xley award | will entertain an application at that time for a fee.
And the only issue would be the proper amount of that fdd.”(dmphasis added)).

In support of their various arguments concerning how the Cohen Fee Order should have
been structured, Appellants cite no cases analogous to the facts of ¢higealving a global
settlement in a bankruptcy case among many parties with valid cldinesissues raised in this
appealboil down toa premature fight over how the Bankruptcy Court may interpreR@®ié
CohenFee Order which was entered at a time when it was unclear whether the SEC would even
pursue the SOX§ 304 Claim— in the context of the Global Settlemamtgotiated in 2018
Underlying thesappeals is (i) Appellastcontention thathe language of thEohenFee Orders
inconsistent with case law requiring@immon fund’and limits the relief available to Appellants
and (ii) Appellees’ contention that Appellants are ertitie no Fee Award because Appellants
efforts have not createdor contributed, in any amount, +ca common fund. As set forth below,
the Court disagrees with both contenticarsd finds no error or abuse of discretion in the
Bankruptcy Court’s careful decisions to date.

1. Common Fund Cases

The Fee Clainsoughtan award ofegal fees based on the common fund doctrine, which

is applicable in class actiongn a common fund suigttorneys’ fees come out of the amount of

damages awarded to the claSeeln re Trans Union Privacy Litig 629 F.3d 741, 743 (3d Cir.

24



2001). However, Appellants’ successful appeal was with respect to thgegiteon noamonetary
settlement in the D&vative Action.

“In assessing attorneys’ fees, courts typically employ either the pereasitagcovery
method or the lodestar methodRite-Aid, 96 F.3d at300. “In the lodestar method, the court
multiplies the number of hours that lead counsel reasonably worked Bagwable hourly rate
for that work to determine the counsdlodestar, which may be multiplied by a factor intended to
compensate the attorneys for the risks they faced and any other spegrabtarces."Cendant
404 F.3d atl88. “The lodestar method is more typically applied in statutorysfefting cases
because it allows courts to ‘reward counsel for undertaking socially biahdfigation in cases
where the expected relief has a small enough monetary value the¢atpgeof-recovery method
would provide inadequate compensation’ or in cases where the nature of the recovery does not
allow the determination of the settlement’s value required for applicatidmegbercentagef-
recovery method.”RiteAid, 396 F.3d aB00 (citingPrudential Ins. Co. Amer. Sales Practice
Litig., 148 F.3d 283, 333 (3d Cir. 1998)

“The second method, now dominant in common fund cases, is the percentageveiy
approach.” Cendant 404 F.3d at 188.Under this method, counsel areaded a fee that is a
percentage of the cldsstotalrecovery’” Id. The method inquires whether that percentage is
appropriate based on the circumstances of the ¢ase.Cendant Corp. Litig 264 F.3d 201, 220
(3d Cir. 2001). In making that determination, the caypliesthe sevenfactor test set out in
Gunter.

(1) the size of the fund created and the number of persons benefitted; (2) the
presence or absence of substantial objections by members of the class to the
settlement terms and/tees requested by counsel; (3) the skill and efficacy

of the attorneys involved; (4) the complexity and duration of the litigation;

(5) the risk of norpayment; (6) the amount of time devoted to the case by
plaintiff's counsel; and (7) the awards in simitases.

25



Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Cor@23 F.3d 190, 195 n.1 (3d Cir. 200a)he Third Circuit has

urgeda ‘“lodestar crossheck’ to ensure that the percentage approach does not lead to a fee that
represents an extraordinary lodestar multipléendant404 F.3d at 18&iting Cendant PRIDES,

243 F.3d at 742)Cendant 264 F.3d at 285 (noting several cases in which the Third Circuit has
recommended “that district courts compare the results at which they agitleejpercentagef-
recovery methd with an abbreviated calculation of the lodestar amount. Theofjthas practice

is to ensure that the proposed fee award does not result in counsel being paidslyatesxaess

of what any lawyer could reasonable charge per hour, thus avoidigléall’ to lead counsel.”)

Both of these approaches have been subject to significant critiSisenCendan404 F.3d at 188
(noting same).

A deferential standard of review is applied to fee determinations. However, tlde Thir
Circuit does require that trial courts clearly set forth their reasoninigéoawards so that there
will be a sufficient basis to review it for abuse of discreti®mudential 148 F.3d at 34(Rite-

Aid, 396 F.3d at 302 (“we remind the trial courts to engage in robust assessments chwerdee
reasonableness factors when evaluating a fee request.”)
2. Common Fund Requirement and Contingency

The Cohen Fee Order provides that Appellants were “awarded a fee award for dhnisir eff
in preserving the SOX § 304 Claim to be paid solely from funds received by the Debtbeir
successorf-interest on account of the SOX 304 claim.” (B.D.l. 362Appellants argue on
appeal that the Bankruptcy Court erred in (1) granting the Cohen Fee Order on a cohéisigent
and (2) only in the event that the SOX § 304 Clas®if creates a common fundppellants argue
that “[tlhe Bankruptcy Court made pagnt of Cohen'’s fee award contingent because it believed

Cohen’s efforts did not create a “common fund” and that “[t]his is not the lawngpl&di

26



compensation of objectors” as objectors do not need to create a common fund. (Civ. No. 15-633-
MN, D.I. 27 at 29-3L

First, Appellants certainly relied on common fund cases in support oFge(Claim B66-
60-62 and continue t@asserthat a common funtias beerctreatedby virtue of their efforts in
appealing the EDNY Stipulaticsend preserving the SOX § 304 ClaintSeeBB68 (arguing that
“[i]t is undisputed that Cohen’s actions resulted in a potential $186 million common fuett ass
Civ. No. 15633-MN, D.I. 27 at 37(“Cohen’s efforts unquestionably preserved a $186 million
asset, or viewed another walyminated a $186 million liability for the Debtor)”) Settingaside
Appellants’ own assertiong/hile the term “common fund” is mentioned in transcrigis,Cohen
Fee Order does not require that Appellants create a common fund solely fromtcthrae of the
SOX § 304 Claim or use any langudbat would foreclose relief under the circumstances of the
Global Settlement

In the transcript ofthe November 10, 2015 hearing on the Fee Claim and Plan
Confirmation, the Bankruptcy Court discusses the SOX § 304 Claim and indicatehaiteiaev
fee award is allowed to Appellants, it will be paid out of “that fiind

Mr. Cohen and his counsel are entitled to a fee based on their preservation
of the Sarbane®xley claim of approximately $186 million. However,
since no funds have been received by the debtors in connection with that
claim, | am not going to determine at this time the proper amountbf th
claim or order that the claim be paitl and when the debtors receive funds
that are derived from a Sarbar@sley award, | will entertain an
application at that time for a fee. And the only issue would be the proper
amount of that fee. I'm net it could be one percent, it could be higher.
I’'m not deciding today what an appropriate percentage is. I’'m not deciding
what an appropriate lode star is. That's completely reseAed whatever

| allow the debtor will pay out of that fundAnd I'm goirg to specifically
reserve jurisdiction to make that decision.

(B.D.l. 3561, 199:1800:7) (emphasis added). And in considering Appellants’ request for a

$25million fee reserve, the Bankruptcy Court considered whétbeset a reserve to ensure there

27



are funds available to pay [CLM] or the Court to ultimately determine that a confumd has
been created.” (B.D.l. 4046 at 49:19)he Bankruptcy Coumvas clearhoweverthat its ruling
did not consider whether a common fund has been created mondid it consider‘whatever
that award should be in the event that a common fund has been Eréhtedt 49:2250:1). And
in the same hearinghe Bankruptcy Courtater indicates that some portion of the Global
Settlement maye attributable to the SOX § 304 Claim, but that an evidentiary hearing will be
required to make that determination:

From what e heard from the podium from the attorneys is thatgbing

to be really, really difficult to figure out what part of this global complidate

settlement is attributable to the 304 actidrhat's going to require | think

an evidentiary hearing in the future arid going to require the Court to do

its bestto make a hard decision, a hard factual finding as to what effect, if

any—or what piece, if any, of that settlement is applicable to the 304 action

—the settlement of the 304 claim. Tisamot for today, thas for the future.

The money needs to conme we need to have a hearing on what portion of

that money is attributable to a 304 claim, and if any is attributable to a 304

claim what the fee should be for [CLM] in connection with the services they
did to create that common fund

(Id. at 50:217) (emphasis added)The Court finds no basis for Appellants’ contention that the
Bankruptcy Court required Appellants to create a common fund solely from the SOX 804 C
The Bankruptcy Court has merely required that some funds be received on aceamd&fved
from, or attributable te-the SOX8 304 Claim. $ee idat 199:20-22 (deferring determination of
Cohen’s fee award because “no funds have been received by the debtorsection with [the
SOX § 304] claim.”) (emphasis added)).

The caséaw is clear that no particular method is required for consideration and tialcula
of a fee award in these circumstanc@&sie Third Circuit does not mandate a particular method
but requires that the court awarding a fee engage in a “robust assessmiat’feé award
reasonableness so that the reviewing court will have a sufficient basigdw iif for abuse of

discretion. Id. at 302. The Cohen Fee Order does not mandate or foreclose a particular method.

28



Indeed, the Bankruptcy Court has clearly reserved its ruling on what method or methitids
employ in making that determinatioiB.D.l. 3561, 199:1800:7) This is consistent with case
law requiring that the Bankruptcy Court consider all of theuonstances of the case
determining reasonableness of fe&eeCendant 264 F.3d at 220The percentagef-recovery
method may be appropriate here was mentionedduring the proceedings(See B.D.l. 3561,
199:18-200:7(“[1]t could be one percent, ¢ould be higher. I'm not deciding today what an
appropriate percentage is.”However, the lodestar method may allow the Bankruptcy Court to
reward Appellants for undertaking “socially beneficial litigation” in a caselar to those where
“the nature of the recovery does not allow the determination of the settlemangsequired for
application of the percentagd-recovery method.”See RitéAid, 396 F.3d at 300 Appellants
argue that, “[b]Jecause the global settlement resolves multiple claims, the Fee ubides
corrected, will predictably require years of additional costly aast&ful litigation over the role
of the SOX 304 claim in the $142 million global settlement.” (Civ. Ne348MN, D.I. 12 at 2).
The Court disagrees witthis assessmentAdditionally, an examiner may be appointed to
recommend an appropriate amount under the Cohen Fee Order.

As is common in the bankruptcy context, various parties have apparentlyd-eaGhabal
Settlement regarding multiple claims apbceedings. Accordingly, as the Bankruptcy Court
acknowledged, it appears that there may be no clear or quantifiable traceable rec@ceguot
of any one of the claims against the restrained assets, including the SOX 8§ 304 Claim. tHoweve
the langage of the Cohen Fee Order does not foreclose Appellants’ ability to recovehadrele
in these circumstances. Ultimately, a determination of whether the Debtor Wikreceive at

least some recovery on account of the SOX § 304 Glamderived fom the SOX § 304 Claim

29



—in the context of the Global Settlement will be determined by the Bankruptcy Cdus ot a
ruling on appeabefore this Court®

Nor did theBankruptcy Couribuse its discretiom granting the Cohen Fee Order on a
contingent basis; rather, the Bankruptcy Court’s ruling is consistent witd Tlvicuit guidance
on fee requestsncluding whether the award “is appropriate based on the circumstances of the
case.”SeeCendant 264 F.3d at 220The Cohen Fee Order was entered in bankruptcy proceedings
and at a time when it was unclear whether the SEC would even bring the SOX § 304leTlaim
alone whether there would be a recovery. The SOX 8§ 304 Claim was stayed for yeaig thendin
outcome of other litigation. A determination of the appropriate amount @dhen Fee Award

could not be made by the Bankruptcy Court in a vaguuhereany recovery on the SOX § 304

19 The Court notes that the parties have taken extreme and likely untenable positltias on

issue. Appellants argue that the Debtors will receive $142 million “on accouttié of
SOX 8 304 Claim, despite the fact that many valid and competing claims aredesol

the Global Settlement. Appellants’ assertion that the restrained assets wilintorties
estate solely on account of the preserved SOX § 304 claim is suppolyedyoa
description contained in the SEC Status Report characterizing the settlemeist and
unavailing. Debtor’s position that “no funds” will be received on account of the SEDX4 §
Claim is similarly unavailing. It is based solely on the structure of Settlemeeaekegnt,
pursuant to which the Brooks estate has agreed to “be held liable” to the SEC on it
disgorgement claims in the total amount of $142 millexmd to “reimburse” $142 million

to the Debtor pursuant to SOX 8 304, such that all monetary obligations of the Brooks
estate will be “deemed satisfied” by forfeiture of the restrained assets initHeréaiture
proceeding. (A182). Having structured the settlement in this way, Debtor corttahds t
“the Brooks estate isn’'t paying $142 million to anyenet the SEC and certainly not the
Debtor.” (d. at 89). “The $142 million of restrained assets will be distributed by the DOJ
as remission payments to the Debtor and Class Plaintiffs, based on tisiastaictims

of Brooks’ misconduct, ith an anticipated recovery of approximately $70 million by the
Debtor. This distribution of the restrained assets also is discussed in the sS&HTs
report, which states that the forfeited assets will be ‘distributed to shagekaltims and

the Conpany.” (A182). However, the Court finds little merit in the argument that SOX
8304 Claim played no part in the Global Settlement. SOX is essentially a strict liability
statute— if financials are restated, the director is required to return fundsegcduring

the restatement period. Here, all affirmative defenses to the SEC Aererdenied and

the SEC Action was ripe for summary judgmeB8eeBrooks 2017 WL 3315137, at *9
With no intent to foreclose a finding or determination to the conttlagyavailable record
appears to support a finding that the SOX § 304 Claim was among the many cldeds sett
by the Global Settlement which will lead to a recovery by the Debtor.

30



Claim wasultimatelyspeculative, as Appellants concede8edB68 (Appellants’ efforts resulted
in a “potential. . .common fund asset”)). The Court finds no abuse of discretion in the Bankruptcy
Court’s determinatiotno award fees on a contingent basgissentiallyesening judgment on the
amount of the award, if gnuntil theoutcome of the SEC Action was known.
3. Awardsto Objectors

Appellants further argue that the Bankruptcy Court was wrong to rely es taat deal
with awards to lead counsel, not to objectors. Appellants argue that the Seconda@a dthird
Circuit have each recognized the important role that objectors play by giourts access to
information on the settlement’s meritSee Bell Atlantic, Eubank, Gen. MotofSeeCiv. No. 15
633-MN, D.I. 27 at 2627). Appellants argue that a camgentaward offees was contrary to the
law in this circuit and th&econd @cuit. Appellants argue that objectors to derivative and class
actions are entitled to fee awards where their objections improve the settterotdrerwise serve
the public interest, thus the Bankruptcy Court’'s decision to enteCtienFee Order on a
contingent basis cannot stambpellants argue that there is no doubt that CLM’s efforts improved
the settlement: “if they had not, the Second Circuit would have affirmed the ¢mtigpproving
the settlement in 2010.” (1B49-MN, D.I. 12 at 2). ConverselyDebtor argues thatinlike this
case|n each of theercentage-ofecovery casesited by Appellantsthe objector contributed to

an identifiable increase in the settlement and was awarded a percentage ofaha&ihcr

20 SeeCiv. No. 18348MN, D.I. 14 at 26, n.9 (citindMcDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Ing¢.
80F.Supp. 3d 626, 662 (E.D. Pa. 2015) (distribution increased by $15 million, and
objector awarded percentage of that amouxigtt v. Bank of Am., N.A2014 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 149679, *910 (D. Or. 2014) (objection led to withdrawal ofimdursement
request, and objector awarded percentage of withdrawn ambemigy v. Volkswagen of
Am, 909 F. Supp. 2d 373, 396 (D.N.J. 2012) (objector’s work clarified recoveries for sub
class, so court calculated benefit conferred based on value ofscaioh awarded
percentage of that amouni);re Transpacifid?assenger Air Transp. Antitrust Litj015
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106943, *1:A4 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2015) (objection to $1 million of
expenses, with award of percentage of that amolmnt}; PuertoRican Cabotage Antitrust
Litig., 815 F. Supp. 2d 448, 46168 (D.P.R. 2011) (objection decreased fees by $3 million,

31



The Court agrees thabne of these caseslied upon by Appellants i@nalogoudo the
case at bar The case<ited by Appellantslo nd concern awards made in the context gfabal
bankruptcysettlementike the Settlement Agreement at issue hdiigese cases, whiiestructive
do not have direct application under these circumstances, where the amount of tHe Globa
Settlement that may be derived from the SOX § 304 Claim has not been determined. hoséke t
cases, the settlement funds here are the restrained assets, whiahcedways \@re— subject to
valid competing claims, including those of the Debtor, Class Plaintiffs, Bréavkdly members,
and the SECpending in multiple jurisdictions.The Court finds no abuse of discretion in the
Bankruptcy Court’'s determination that a peregetof-recovery award to Appellants, as
successful objectors, could not bevardedat this stage of the proceedings and under these
circumstances.

4. Substantial Contribution Award

Finally, Appellantsargue that the Bankruptcy Court erred in failing to award payment of
Appellants’fees and expenses on the basitheir substantial contribution to the Debtor’s estate
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)See15-633MN, D.l. 27 at 3336). Section 503(b) of the
Bankruptcy Code providesn relevant pattfor the allowance as an administrative expense of
reasonable compensation for attorneys for “a creditor[or] an equity security holder . .in
making a substantial contribution in a case under chapter 9 or 11 of this title.” 11 U.S.C.
88 503(b)(3)D) and 503(b)(4). The application of the substantial contribution standard was
discussed at length by the Third Circuitebron v. Mechem Finc., 27 F.3d 937 (3d Cir. 1994)

Subsection 503(b)(3)(D) represents an accommodation between the twin

objectives of encouraging “meaningful creditor participation in the
reorganization process,’] fand “keeping fees and administrative expenses

and objector awarded percentage of that amolat)fman v. Am. Express Tra\wtlated
Servs, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26167, *445 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016) (objections
contributed to $1.3 million increase in claims, and court awarded percentage of that
amount)).

32



at a minimum so as to preserve as much of the estate as possible for the
creditors.” . . . Inherent in the ternsubstantial” is the concept that the
benefit received by the estate must be more than an incidental one arising
from activities the applicant has pursued in protecting his or her own
interests. Creditors are presumed to be acting in their own interdists un
they satisfy the court that their efforts have transcendegbsekiction. . .
. “[S]ubstantial contribution” should be applied in a manner that excludes
reimbursement in connection with activities of creditors and other interested
parties which ardesigned primarily to serve their own interests and which,
accordingly, would have been undertaken absent an expectation of
reimbursement from the estate.
Id. at 944. Cohenargues that he provided a substantial contribution to the estate and its €reditor
by objecting to, and appealing the approval of, the EDNY Stipulatindthat his workwas
supported by evidence of the legal fees and expenses he incurred over sevénArecosding
to Cohen, his efforts unquestionably preserved a $186 million assetviewed another way,
eliminated a $186 million liability for the Debterand the Debtor has admitted that Cohen’s
appeal resulted in “substantial benefits” to the estate by preventing the Efj¥atton from
becoming effective. (D.l. 27 at 3& (citing A27 1 43, 44; A31 1 46)). Thus, Cohen argues, the
Bankruptcy Court erred in not granting the Fee Claim on this alternative basis. saby\@ebtor
argues that Cohen was not entitled to a substantial contribution award becausbeustiute
the expenses must be incurred “in a case nucitapter. . . 11.”

The Court agrees with the Debtor. Here, the expenses Cohen argues made a substantial
contribution were incurred prosecuting an appeal that was commenced in July 2008yeser a
and ahalf before the bankruptcy cases were commenced. Oral argument in thevegepbald
on January 15, 2010, four months before the April 14, 2010 petition date. The fees Cohen incurred
were for services that were, on their face, “designed primarily t@ $§€&ohen’s] own interests

and which, accordingly, would have been undertaken absent an expectation of reimbureement

the estate.”ld. The Court’s conclusion is supportedlsbron In that case, a former officer and

21 SeeB.D.l. 3300-3, 3300-4 (legal invoices attached to Cohea&Faim).

33



director, James Scott, suspegtimaudulent activity, undertook litigation to appoint a custodian,
obtain an accounting of assedad obtairan injunction against transfers of trust funds. Three days
after Scott obtained an order compelling disclosures, the company filed ar digpaétion. Id.
at 940-41. Scott immediately filed a motion for appointment of a trustee, which avdaedyrand
gave the trustee all of the information that he had gathered. The banlgoptcfound that this
information “contributed to the [tJrusteefsport of investigation filed promptly with [the] Court
on April 24, 1990 identifying various assets and summarizing the history ofanaddg financial
transactions between [Mechem] and [Copple and affiliates and corporations wp#e' €
control.]” 1d. at 941. The bankruptcy court included in its substantial contribution award certain
pre-petition fees that it found were critical to the immediate determination to appoint a tidstee.
at 946. Scott’s earlier litigation efforts, however, weoereimbursable.ld.

A creditor should be presumed to be acting in his or her own interest unless

the court is able to find that his or her actions were designed to benefit othe

who would foreseeably be interested in the estate. In the absence of such a

finding, there can be no award of expenses even though there may have

been an incidental benefit to the chapter 11 estate. Here, the bankruptcy

court made no such findinghere was evidence before it tending to show

that Scottincurred the reimbursed expense in pursuit of his own interests.

He appears to have incurred a substantial portion of #vgtense, for

example, in litigation over control of Mechémitiated many months before

a reorganization was anticipated layyone. If this be true, this expense

would not be reimbursable under § 503(b)(3)(D) even if information

disclosed in that litigation subsequently turned out to be helpful to the

trustee
Id. at 946 (emphasis added).ebronis clearly analogous.The Court finds no error in the
Bankruptcy Court’s decision not to grant the Fee Claim on the basis of substantibltiontr

After a careful review of the language of the orders on appeal and transdripis

underlying bench rulings, the Court further finds no basis to diatwylof the Bakruptcy Court’s

careful decisions to date, including its decisioagprove the Settlement Orderd®lay ruling on

the proper amount of the Cohen Fee Award pending the outcome of the SEC Action.

34



C. Fee Reserve Order 2

The Bankruptcy Court granted Appellants Fee Reserve Motion irsptirtg a fee reserve
in the amount of $5 million. This ruling was based on the papers submitted, the attfeesys
incurred, and the size of the possible Global Settlement (which had not yetimse®ed.
(SeeB.D.I. 4046, 2/16/18 Hr'g Tr. at 524). Importantly, the $5 million amount “was notap”
on recovery(id. at 54:413), although Appellants argued that any reserve would function as a cap
on Appellants’ recovery because any funds received uhdé&slobal Settlement would otherwise
be quickly distributed to creditors and equity.

In appealing the Fee Reserve Award, Appellants argué[tfjaider the proper standard,
CLM is entitled to a substantial fee award, one that is well above thdl®m reserve.” (Civ.No.
18-349, D.I. 12 at 2). Appellants’ argument rests on their argument that Debtors will receive
$142million by virtue of the Global SettlemeniThe Bankruptcy Court found that Appellants’
$25 million reserve request was “prebiatic” because it was “based on a false premise” that “the
estate is receiving 130 plus million dollarsld.(at 50:6-52:7). The Bankruptcy Court noted that
there is a “sharing agreement in place” between the Debtor and Class Blast#ét fortmithe
Plan, whereby*“certain funds are split and never come into the eStaféd. at 51:2152:7).
Additionally, the Global Settlement had not yet been finaliaethe time of the Fee Reserve
Motion and hearing. The Court finds no abuse of discretion in the Bankruptcy Court’s

determination that a higher reserve was not justified under these circaesstan

22 Debtorraises the additional argumeihtat the appeal of the Fee Reserve Order is moot
because the Bankruptcy Court has already granted CLM the relief it requested in i
opening brief — a 7% reserve of the amount of the Debtor’s anticipated recovery under the
Global Sttlement.” Debtor args that, contrary to CLM’s assertions regarding the
amount to be received under the settlement, Debtor will receive only $7@naifider the
Global Sttlement, and by virtue of the $5 million reserve, CLM has alreadydreeted
a fee reserve and reced/the relief sought. As previously noted, the amount to be received
by the Debtor under the Global Settlemismtisputed factual issue, and the Calisagrees
that the appealan be moot on this basis.

35



Appellantsfurtherargue that the Bankruptcy Court “failed to apply the relevant factors and
instead relied only on the lodestar analysis.” (Civ. Ne348, D.l. 12 at @). However, the
Bankruptcy Court correctly considered both methodologies in setting the é&eered/hile the
Bankruptcy Courtonsideredhe lodestar methad ordering the Debtor to establish a $5 million
reserveJudge Sontclstated thahe also “thought about [the reserve] in terms of percentage” and
that “an appropriate number to reserve is $5 million.” (2/164t§ Tr. at 53:27). This is
consistent with the Third Circuit’'s suggestitimat a court evaluating fees applycm@sscheck
methodology and he method for calculating the Cohen Fee Award was specifically reserved by
the Bankruptcy Court: “I'm not deciding what an appropriate percentage is. I'm cidinge
what an appropriate lode star is. That's completely reservdd.” a{ 200:36). Appellants’
argument regarding theethodologyapplied by the Bankruptcy Court setting the Fee Reserve
is unpersuasive, and the Court findsemamr orabuse of discretion.

D. First Stay Order

Appellants’ request for a stay distributions pending appeaill the Fee Reserve Ordeas
denied by the Bankruptcy Court in thést Stay Order The Bankruptcy Court based its denial
on, inter alia, “a very low likelihood of success on the merits of the appeal” of the FezVRes
Order, whichhadset a “generous” fee reserve in absence of any finalized settleandat;very
low likelihood of receiving a fee award in excess of $5 milliorSedB.D.I. 4110, 4/24/18 Hr'g
Tr. at 37:1017; 36:1214 (noting that “the reality is that we are in bankruptcy, we're talking about
a claim, and a [lodestar] on a claim of twothoee X is extraordinary, certainly let alone nine
X.")). The First Stay Ordewas subsequenthappealed to this Court. However, Appellants
subsequentlyiled an additional request fataypending appeal in this Couthereforeseeking
essentiallythe same relief as they seektheirappeal of the First Stay Orde©n June 29, 2018,

this Court entered the Second Stay Order again de@linjs motion for staypending appeal

36



For the reasons set forth in the Second Stay Order, the Court finds no basis for an abuse of
discretion in the Bankruptcy Court’s entry of the First Stay Order. As the Secyn@Rler is
currently on appeal to the Third Circuit, no furthealysis isundertakerhere

V. CONCLUSION

The Bankruptcy Court adhered to the framework set forth in controlling casnthihe
Court finds no abuse of discretion in its decision to make payment of the Cohen Fee Award
contingent on the outcome of the S@)304 Claim. The Global Settlementvill resolve many
competing claims, including the SC8304 Claim,which likely provided an additional basis for
the recoveryhatthe Debtowill obtain. TheBankruptcy Court is imn excellenposition tomake
the determiration as tavhat portion of therecovery may be attributable, tor derived fromthe
SOX § 304 Qaim by virtue of the Global Settlememind what method is best employed to
determine arappropriate feeaward under the priortCohenFee Order based on the complex
litigation historybetwea the partie®nd uniquecircumstances of this cas@he Court finds no
abuse of discretioin the Bankruptcy Court’slecision toset a fee reserve in the amount of
$5 million based on thetatus of the Global Settlement and direumstances of this cas@he
Orders on appeal do not foreclose the relief sought by Appebarsis award of fees following
the execution of the Global Settlement separatérder shall be entered.

June 3, 2019 MM‘JL /\_/oauéa__

"Thé Hongrable Maryellen Noreika
Unite ates District Judge

37



